

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceedings Pursuant § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #3</p> <p>Petitioner: Rebecca R. Sopkin</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Dalton Kelley and Dee Wisor,</p> <p>Title Board: Jason Gelender, Melissa Kessler and David Powell</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS: Dalton Kelley, #53948 Dee P. Wisor, #7237 BUTLER SNOW LLP 1801 California Street, Suite 5100 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 720-330-2300 Fax: 720-330-2301 E-mail: dalton.kelley@butlersnow.com dee.wisor@butlersnow.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No.: 2023SA15</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Title set by the Title Board for Initiative #3 correctly and fairly expresses the true meaning and intent of the measure since the Attainable Housing Fee is a fee, not a tax, which determination is within the jurisdiction of the Title Board and the Court under § 1-40-106(3)(i)(II), C.R.S. (2022).4

 A. Standard of Review; Preservation of Issues.....4

 B. Resolving the issue of whether the Title set for Initiative #3 is misleading because it uses the term “fee” is properly within the jurisdiction of the Title Board and the Court, because the Title Board has a statutory duty to determine whether an initiative constitutes a “tax change” as defined in § 1-40-106(3)(i)(II), C.R.S. (2022).....6

 C. The Title set by the Title Board for Initiative #3 is not misleading since the Attainable Housing Fee is a fee, not a new transfer tax on real property.10

 i. The Petitioner’s discussion of Colorado’s race notice statute is misplaced because recording a deed is only the triggering event for when the Attainable Housing Fee is paid.11

 ii. Proper application of Colorado caselaw regarding the differences between a “fee” and a “tax” demonstrates that the Attainable Housing Fee is a fee and, therefore, the Title set by the Title Board is not misleading.....14

 iii. The Title for Initiative #3 does not need to include language about amending the Colorado Constitution or “tax change” language, so remanding the matter to the Title Board is unnecessary.22

II. The Title Board had jurisdiction to set the Title for Initiative #3 because it contains a single subject.22

A. Standard of review; Preservation of Issues.22

B. Initiative #3 contains a single subject, therefore, the Title Board had jurisdiction to set the Title for Initiative #3.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bloom v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989).....	12, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Chronos Builders, LLC v. Dep’t of Lab. & Emp., Div. of Fam. & Med. Leave Ins.</i> , 512 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2022).....	13, 20
<i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers Foundation v. City of Aspen</i> , 418 P.3d 506 (Colo. 2018)	12, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary For 1999-2000 # 255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 No. 29</i> , 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....	6
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation District</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #103</i> , 328 P.3d 127 (Colo. 2014).....	6
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary Approved Apr. 6,</i> <i>1994, & Apr. 20, 1994, for the Proposed Initiative Concerning “Auto. Ins.</i> <i>Coverage,”</i> 877 P.2d 853 (Colo. 1994).....	7, 9
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 500 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2020)	5, 24
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1997-1998 #</i> <i>105 (Payments by Conservation Dis. To Pub. Sch. Fund & Sch. Districts)</i> , 961 P.2d 1092 (Colo. 1998), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Aug 10, 1998).....	5
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-14 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)	23

<i>TABOR Foundation v. Colorado Bridge Enterprise</i> , 353 P.3d 896 (Colo. App. 2014)	12
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1	18
Colo. Const. art. X § 20 (8)(a)	13
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20	18

Statutes

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2022)	8
§ 1-40-106(3)(i)(II), C.R.S. (2022).....	4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
§ 1-40-106, C.R.S.	4
§ 1-40-106, C.R.S. (2022).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 22
§ 1-40-107(1), C.R.S. (2022)	6, 23
H.B. 21-1321, 73rd Gen. Assemb., First Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2021)	4, 7, 8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Rehearing Before the Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #3 (January 4, 2023), available at: https://csos.granicus.com/player/clip/350?view_id=1&redirect=true&h=6727bf9c59eb898b9371718dbbc555f2	2, 3
